Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 5 and Video Fay Bowen

Conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 16 June 2022 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv

(Private pre-meeting)

(09.30 - 09.45)

Introductions, apologies and substitutions

(09.45)

2 Papers to note
(09.45 - 10.00)

2.1 Update on the Welsh Government’s progress in implementing the
recommendations provided in the Public Accounts Committee (5th Senedd)
report Delivering for Future Generations - the story so far.

(Pages 1 - 5)

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business:

(10.00)
Iltem 4

4 Care Home Commissioning for Older People: Key Issues
(10.00 - 11.00) (Pages 6 - 125)

(Break)

(11.00-11.10)

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Regenerating Town Centres: Evidence session
(11.10 - 12.00) (Pages 126 - 138)
Karel Williams - Professor of Accounting and Political Economy, Alliance

Manchester Business School

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(12.00)

Iltem 7
Regenerating Town Centres: Consideration of the evidence

received
(12.00 - 12.30)



PAPAC(6)-08-22 PTN1 - WG Update on recommendations in PAC FGC report

Jane Hutt AS/MS Agend<

Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol N

<
Minister for Social Justice J[L/JA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Mark Isherwood MS

Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee
Senedd Cymru

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

25 May 2022

Dear Mark,

Further to my letter of 10 January, | have enclosed an update on the Welsh Government’s
progress in implementing the recommendations from the Public Accounts Committee (5%
Senedd) report Delivering for Future Generations — the story so far. This builds on the
Welsh Government response sent to you on 1 October 2021.

Yours sincerely,

_—

Hote

Jane Hutt AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol
Minister for Social Justice

Copied to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
CF99 1SN

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coR&@pGrl@IeRag@ivld in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales

ANNEX A: June 2022 Update on the Welsh Government’s progress in implementing
the recommendations provided in the Public Accounts Committee (5" Senedd) report
Delivering for Future Generations — the story so far.

The Welsh Government response to the recommendations in the report sent to the Chair of
the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on 1 October 2021 can be found
here: https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-10/letter-to-chair-of-public-
accounts-and-public-administration-committee.pdf.

RECOMMENDATION 1

The Welsh Government should carry out of a review of how it can provide longer-term
financial security to the public bodies that are subject to this Act. This review should be
completed in time to inform funding decisions in relation to the 2023-24 financial year.

Welsh Government progress update:

Following the UK Government’s Autumn 2021 Spending Review, which provided us with a
multi-year settlement, budget priorities have been set through to 2024-25. Welsh Government
Ministers agreed that the 3-year spending review should focus on prioritising health and social
care, local government, education, and the climate and nature emergenc
[...]
nigol
Jackie's Revolution

Jackie's Revolution Expert group written
evidence *

Pack Page 13




CYDWEITHREDFA GWELLA GWASANAETHAU
GOFAL ALLESIANT GOGLEDD CYMRU

NORTH WALES SOCIAL CARE AND WELL-BEING  Regional Partnership Board
SERVICES IMPROVEMENT COLLABORATIVE Chair: Mary Wimbury

Date: 9t May 2022

FAO:

Mark Isherwood MS

Committee Chair

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee

Dear Mr Isherwood
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Care Home Commissioning Inquiry

Thank you for your letter of the 25™ March 2022 to the North Wales Regional Partnership
Board.

We welcome the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee’s inquiry into Care
Home Commissioning for Older People, reflecting on the conclusions contained in the Auditor
General’s national summary report from December 2021, which considered issues arising
from the review of Commissioning Older People’s Care Home Placements in North Wales. We
also note that the Committee intends to consider the issue from a national perspective, but
welcomes further evidence from North Wales to inform the Committees work.

As requested, please find, in Annex 1, the agreed* weekly care home fees for each local
authority in North Wales for both 2021/22 and 2022/23. (*Please note that the fee noted for
Gwynedd is subject to amendment in June 2022.) Annex 2 contains the CHC core weekly fee
rates for 2021/22 and 2022/23 confirmed by BCUHB.

As noted, we prepared a collective Management Response for each of the recommendations
in the Audit Wales report on Commissioning Older People’s Care Home Placements in North
Wales, detailing our actions to meet these recommendations. A copy of the Management
Response actions is given in Annex 3.

As part of the response to the Audit Wales Report, | understand the HB and LAs provided
separately their view on a number of the issues that you note in your letter. Therefore, as
you already have these, we do not have anything further to add. If you have not had 
[...]
tructure is
there for people with learning disabilities to support the use of direct payments, this
is lacking for older people. During the pandemic we have heard from older people
who were given direct payments in the absence of commissioned care service
availability, but then were unable to use that funding to employ a carer — leaving
them without the care they needed.

In our recent discussions with social care leads across Wales as part of our work
looking at delays in access to care®, this is an area they feel that third sector support
for older people can really help them meet the challenges of pandemic recovery and
longer term changes in care delivery.

It is important to note that direct payments should be part of a suite of options as
direct payments will not suit all older people and learning from issues with direct
payments should be considered to support the development of the right
infrastructure for older people’s needs. Our information and advice service has
received calls from older people telling us that they were not told about direct
payments, so more needs to be done by social care to ensure that older people are
given advice and information so that they can be in more control of decisions on
what care will work best for them.

Age Cymru is a registered charity 1128436. Company limited by guarantee and registered in
Wales and England 6837284. Registered office address Ground Floor, Mariners House,
Trident Court, East Moors Road, Cardiff CF24 5TD. © Age Cymru 2022.

5 This report is expected to be published shortly.

Pack Page 33



Response from Care Inspectorate Wales Arolygiaeth Gofal

Cymru
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Care Inspectorate
- Care Home Commissioning for Older People Inquiry Wales

1.

Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) welcomes the opportunity to submit evidence to
the Committee’s inquiry into Care Home Commissioning for Older People.

To help inform the Committee’s considerations, we have set out below the
conte
[...]
014) Declaration of the Rights of Older People in Wales

Welsh Government (2020) “Assessment of the demand for specialist housing and
accommodation for older people in Wales . Housing Learning Improvement Network.

Pack Page 125

Jackie's Revolution May 2022 — Evidence to Senedd Public Accounts Committee 16



Ag en d a Ite m 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 126



	Agenda
	2.1 Update on the Welsh Government’s progress in implementing the recommendations provided in the Public Accounts Committee (5th Senedd) report Delivering for Future Generations – the story so far.
	4 Care Home Commissioning for Older People: Key Issues
	CHC combined responses
	Cover
	Contents page for 16 June pack
	! Combined responses
	(I)NOR~1
	Management response

	(II)NO~1
	(III)N~1
	Age Cymru written submission
	CAREIN~1
	CAREIN~2
	Cwm Taf RPB written evidence
	Gwent RPB written evidence
	OLDERP~1
	OLDERP~2
	WELSHG~1
	WELSHG~2
	West Glamorgan RPB written evidence
	West Wales RPB written evidence

	EVIDEN~1


	5 Regenerating Town Centres: Evidence session





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 and Video 

Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12882 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS (In place of Rhys ab Owen MS) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: Professor Karel Williams, Manchester Business School 

Audit Wales: Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Elizabeth Foster (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhys ab Owen MS. Rhun ap Iorwerth attended as 

substitute for Rhys ab Owen. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Update on the Welsh Government’s progress in implementing the 

recommendations provided in the Public Accounts Committee (5th Senedd) report 

Delivering for Future Generations – the story so far.  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Care Home Commissioning for Older People: Key Issues  

4.1 The Members considered the key issues surrounding the Committee’s inquiry into 

Care Home Commissioning for Older People. 

5 Regenerating Town Centres: Evidence session  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Karel Williams from Alliance Manchester 

Business School. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Regenerating Town Centres: Consideration of the evidence received  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


